This preapplication will be used by the Director to evaluate project proposals.

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 3863, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 3240, 3855, 3860 and 
3863, Public Resources Code.

1792. Amount of Financial Assistance Available.
(a) The Department shall distribute approximately three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) in 

the 1988-89 fiscal year as grant awards for planning, equipment purchases, installation, and other measures 
related to the mitigation of methane gas hazards. Ongoing maintenance and monitoring activities of eligible 
jurisdictions shall not be financed by grants pursuant to this chapter.